
TOWN OF CLARESHOLM
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER 29, 2010

AGENDA
Time:   7:00 P.M.
Place:  Council Chambers

CALL TO ORDER

AGENDA: ADOPTION OF AGENDA

MINUTES: REGULAR MEETING MINUTES NOVEMBER 8, 2010

FINANCES: OCTOBER 2010 BANK STATEMENT

ACTION ITEMS:
1. CORRES: Claresholm Kinsmen Club  

RE: Charity Hockey Game

2. CORRES: Claresholm Skating Club  
RE: Skate-a-thon, Wednesday, November 24th 

3. CORRES: Oldman River Regional Services Commission  
RE: Municipal Planning Orientation Workshop

4. CORRES: Municipal District of Willow Creek  
RE: Joint Economic Development Initiative & Industrial Area Commission

5. CORRES: Claresholm & District Fair Board  
RE: Fair Days 2011 Parade Theme

6. CORRES: Claresholm Public Library  
RE: Representative to Chinook Arch Regional Library System

7. CORRES: Claresholm Physician Recruitment & Retention Committee  
RE: Budgeting for 2011

8. CORRES: MuniWare  
RE: Support Agreement & Update of New Software

9. MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION & UTILITIES PLANNIN G  
COMMITTEE - Recommendation

RE: Future Development at the North End of Town

10. COMMUNITY STANDARDS COMMITTEE - Recommendation  
RE: Roy Handziuk's Request for a One Way Alley

11. RESIDENTIAL LOT SALE – 410 - 56 Avenue West  
RE: Reserve Bid

12. CAO UPDATE – November 29, 2010  

13. CAPITAL BUDGET DISCUSSIONS  

14. YEAR TO DATE REVENUE & EXPENDITURE REPORT  

15. ADOPTION OF INFORMATION ITEMS  

16. IN CAMERA: PERSONNEL / DEVELOPMENT  

1. Elected Officials Education Program
2. Oldman River Regional Services Commission – Meeting Agenda – December 2, 2010
3. Claresholm & District Transportation Society – Meeting Minutes – October 16, 2010
4. Rowan House Emergency Shelter – Thank You
5. Pincher Creek Chamber of Commerce – Thank You

ADJOURNMENT:

INFORMATION ITEMS:



TOWN OF CLARESHOLM
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
NOVEMBER 8, 2010

CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order at 7:00pm by Mayor David Moore

PRESENT: Mayor David Moore; Councillors: Betty Fieguth, David Hubka, Doug
MacPherson, Connie Quayle, Daryl Sutter and Judy Van Amerongen; Chief
Administrative Officer: Kris Holbeck; Secretary-Treasurer: Karine Wilhauk

ABSENT: None

AGENDA: Moved by Councillor Quayle that the Agenda be accepted as presented.
CARRIED

MINUTES:                  1. ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING  MINUTES – OCTOBER 25, 2010

Moved by Councillor MacPherson that the Organizational Meeting Minutes
of October 25, 2010 be accepted as presented.

CARRIED
2. REGULAR MEETING – OCTOBER 25, 2010

Moved by Councillor Quayle that the Regular Meeting Minutesof October
25, 2010 be accepted as presented.

CARRIED
ACTION ITEMS:

1. CORRES: Brian Jones  
RE: “Thoughts of Our Canadian Soldiers at War (2010 Edition)”

Received for information.

2. CORRES: Rowan House Emergency Shelter  
RE: November Family Violence Prevention Month Proclamation

Moved by Councillor Hubka to acknowledge November Family Violence
Prevention Month as suggested by Rowan House Emergency Shelter.

CARRIED
3. CORRES: Claresholm Curling Club  

RE: General Liability Insurance

Moved by Councillor MacPherson to cover the general liability insurance of
the Claresholm Curling Club, for the 2010 year only, in the amount of
$1,500.00.

CARRIED
4. CORRES: W. Menhem  

RE: Request for Waiver of User Fees

Moved by Councillor Sutter to deny the request by W. Menhem for a waiver
of user fees or penalties for Account 2180.000 located at 4818 - 1st Street
West.

CARRIED
5. CORRES: Roy Handziuk  

RE: Request for a One Way Alley

Referred to Community Standards Committee.

6. CORRES: Residents of Link Spur  
RE: Request to Change Stop Sign to Yield Sign

Referred to administration.

7. CORRES: Shelley O'Neil  
RE: Recycling Contract 

Referred to committee.

8. MAKE IT OFFICIAL: Trade-marks, Official Marks  

Moved by Councillor Sutter to continue the process of registering the Town
of Claresholm logo with tag line as an official mark.

CARRIED
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9. INDUSTRIAL LOT SALE  

Moved by Councillor Van Amerongen to set a reserve bid on the property
located at 28 Saskatchewan Crescent at $59,050.

CARRIED

10. GRANTS OVERVIEW & CAPITAL PROJECTS (For Discussi on Only)  

Received for information. 

11. NEXT REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING & DECEMBER MEETING  

Moved by Councillor MacPherson to set the next regular Council meeting
date as Monday, November 29th, with one meeting in December being
Monday, December 13th, 2010.

CARRIED
12. ADOPTION OF INFORMATION ITEMS  

Moved by Councillor Quayle to accept the information items as presented.
CARRIED

13. IN CAMERA: PERSONNEL  

Moved by Councillor Sutter that this meeting go In Camera.
CARRIED

Moved by Councillor MacPherson that this meeting come out of In Camera.
CARRIED

ADJOURNMENT: Moved by Councillor Quayle that this meeting adjourn at 8:30pm.
CARRIED

___________________________        ________________________________________
Mayor – David Moore         Chief Administrative Officer – Kris Holbeck, CA
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TOWN OF CLARESHOLM
OCTOBER 2010 BANK STATEMENT

RECONCILED BALANCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 $282,040.89
DEPOSITS TO BANK DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE
   RECEIPTS FOR MONTH $313,463.91
   REVOLVING LOAN RECEIVED 0.00
   CURRENT ACCOUNT INTEREST 12.80
   GIC REDEEMED 0.00
   US EXCHANGE 0.00
   TRANSFERS FROM T-BILLS 0.00

SUBTOTAL $313,476.71

CHARGES TO ACCOUNT
   ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $438,104.31
   PAYROLL CHARGES 89,232.49
   INTEREST ON REVOLVING LOAN 0.00
   REVOLVING LOAN PAID 0.00
   LOAN PAYMENTS 0.00
   MASTERCARD PAYMENT 927.07
   TRANSFERS TO T-BILLS / GIC PURCHASE 0.00
   NSF CHEQUES 0.00
   SERVICE CHARGES 199.29
   SCHOOL FOUNDATION PAYMENT 253,129.45

SUBTOTAL $781,592.61
NET BALANCE AT END OF MONTH -$186,075.01

BANK RECONCILIATION
   BALANCE PER BANK 104,523.92
   PLUS OUTSTANDING DEPOSITS 3,646.97
   LESS OUTSTANDING CHEQUES -294,245.90

RECONCILED BALANCE OCTOBER 31, 2010 -$186,075.01

OTHER BALANCES:
   EXTERNALLY RES GIC'S & T-BILLS $1,048,995.17
   NON-RESTRICTED GIC'S & T-BILLS $2,247,325.78
   PARKING RESERVE $3,557.51
   WALKING PATHS RESERVE $1,933.92
   OFFSITE LEVY RESERVE $58,670.38
   SUBDIVISION RESERVE $35,539.34
   REVOLVING LOAN BALANCE $0.00

MAYOR SECRETARY-TREASURER

SUBMITTED TO TOWN COUNCIL THIS 29th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2010







Claresholm Skating Club
P.O. Box 1573 
Claresholm, Alberta T0L 0T0

October 25, 2010

Town of Claresholm
PO Box 1000
Claresholm, AB T0L 0T0

To the Town of Claresholm:

For 51 years. the Claresholm Skating Club has been a hard working, non-profit organization in 
our community; an organization dedicated to the principles of enabling every Canadian to 
participate in skating throughout their lifetime.  We feel every Canadian should have the 
opportunity to learn to skate!

The Club will conduct the “Claresholm Skating Club Skate-a-thon” this Fall.  The Skate-a-thon 
will be held on Wednesday, November 24 at the Arena.  Club skaters will participate in this event 
and we ask the Town of Claresholm to participate as well.  The Skate-a-thon is an important fund 
raising activity for our Club and your participation will be a generous benefit to our skaters. 

How you can help:  Please consider sending a “celebrity” skater to the Skate-a-thon.  The 
celebrity skater is asked to collect pledges and then come out and enjoy 15 minutes of skating.  
Sometimes the celebrity skater’s organization will make a lump sum donation to the Skating Club 
instead of collecting per lap pledges.  If the Town of Claresholm is able to contribute towards 
club operation expenses, it will greatly help us reach our goal of providing skating instruction in 
our community.

A notice of recognition will be inserted in the Claresholm Local Press and the Club Newsletter.

Funds raised will be used to support the Skating Club’s activities this season.

Previous Skate-a-thons have been fun events for our club.  Celebrity skaters, some participating 
in costume, are a hit with Club skaters and families alike.

Celebrity skaters will be on the ice from 5:15 to 5:30 p.m., November 24/10.  Light snacks will be 
provided to skaters. 

If you would like more information, please contact me at (403) 625-4331.  Thank you for 
considering a donation to the Claresholm Skating Club.  

Sincerely,

Donna Moses

Donna Moses, President

Claresholm Skating Club

Karine
TextBox
The Town contributed $200 in 2009 with Councillor Daryl Sutter participating in the Skate-a-thon.
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TOWN OF CLARESHOLM  
MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

& 

UTILITY PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 
 

Future Development in the north end of Claresholm 

Recommendation: 

The Town of Claresholm Municipal Planning Commission & Utility Planning Committee 

recommends that Council considers passing a resolution to require an Area Structure Plan prior 

to further subdivision and development of the subject lands depicted below. 

Subject Lands: 
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TOWN OF CLARESHOLM  
MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

& 

UTILITY PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 
 

Background: 

In October the Project Coordinator, Hank Schuiling (representative of Claresholm Land Corporation) 

provided a draft concept plan for the future development on the Claresholm Land Corporation site.  

They wanted the Development Department to review this plan and suggest any changes that may 

be required.  The Development Department advised the concept plan (in its current format) is 

unacceptable for circulation to the appropriate committees and required several formatting 

changes.  It was explained that the Development Department is prepared to circulate a revised 

concept plan to the Utility Planning Committee (UPC) and the Municipal Planning Commission 

(MPC) for the next available meeting dates.  During a subsequent meeting the Development 

Department was instructed to forego the circulation of the Concept Plan to the appropriate 

committees at this time.  The Development Department has complied with these instructions, 

however as it was explained via e-mail to the land owner (and representative) that the sooner this 

project is brought forward to the committee level, the sooner feedback will be provided.  Sufficient 

time needs to be allowed for the proper review of the Plan and to carry out changes, modifications 

or other tasks as required by the committee's (and/or Council) if necessary.   The multi-leveled 

review & approval process could be lengthy and given the time constraint placed upon the 

Development Department during the construction season, it was recommend that projects that are 

to be undertaken in 2011 should be submitted in 2010. 

 

Purpose of an Area Structure Plan: 

Section 633 of the Municipal Government Act states that the purpose of an Area Structure Plan is 

to provide a framework for subsequent subdivision and development of an area of land.  Typically, 

Council adopts an Area Structure Plan by bylaw. 

Utility Planning Committee Direction: 

During the November 9th, 2010 Utility Planning Committee meeting the Committee suggested that 

an Area Structure Plan would be beneficial to the Town for the long-term development of the area 

from a utility planning perspective. 

Municipal Planning Commission Direction: 

During the November 19th, 2010 Municipal Planning Commission meeting the MPC followed the 

Utility Planning Committee’s direction and recommend that an Area Structure Plan is required prior 

to the further subdivision and development of the area.   











Town of Claresholm

Committee Report
To: Council

From: Community Standards Committee

Date: November 24, 2010

Re: Roy Handziuk’s Request for One Way Alley

RECOMMENDATION:

Community Standards met, discussed the issue and made a motion to recommend
to Council to deny the request for a one way alley.

Administration was instructed to begin a file to look into signage or other ways to
reduce the pedestrian and vehicular traffic conflicts in the alley.  The Development
Department has begun a file and will report back to CSC with findings and proposed
solutions for CSC to recommend to Council if needed.

Kris Holbeck, CA CAO

Town of Claresholm
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Town of Claresholm

Staff Report
To: Council

From: CAO

Date: November 24, 2010

Re: Town owned property – 410 – 56th Avenue West

BACKGROUND

The Town of Claresholm took over this residential property for tax forfeiture and
would like to sell the trailer. Administration is asking Council to decide if a reserve
bid for the 1972 single wide mobile home is necessary of if the Town can advertise it
to for sale to the public and take the highest bid. 

Kris Holbeck, CA CAO

Town of Claresholm

1



Summary Report
Year of General Assessment: 2009

Roll: 10997000 Alt.Key: 11920000
Legal: 5968JK 2 2

Assbl. Land Area: 5,500 Sq. Feet

Address: 410 56 AVE W

Market Loc: 100  West of Highway 2
West of Highway 2

Mobile Homes

Econ.Zone:

Zoning:

Description: Driving Order:   11920000

Actual Use:

Assbl.Party: I  Individual

Primary: R10100

Owner: PALMER, EDNA M.

 Market Value Land 
LandID Base Code Site Area Asmt Code AssessmentServices Location Adj. Reg

160 R6 - Mobile Homes 5,500 Sq. Feet 12 100%55700954 100%0% 56,650

 Improvements 
ImprID  MT- Qu- St Description Asmt Code Assessment

         Area  
       (Ft2)

  Eff. 
Year Reg

55701646 040-03-33 12 100%Single Wide Mob.Home 1,016 1972 39,710100.0
55701647 035-02-28 12 100%Carport-Attached 264 1972 1,270100.0

 Assessment Totals 
Tax Status               Code   Description Land Impr. AssessmentOther

T    12     Residential Improved 56,650 40,980 0 97,630
Grand Totals: 56,650 40,980 0 97,630

 Inspections

Visual Exterior 08/26/2008 LAMB, Wayne

 Sales
     Date Price Adj. Price Sale Code Type Ratio  CofT

12/11/2006 1       not verified Improved 0% 061510544

04/07/2010 10:46:46 AMPrinted on by GIPH     Town of Claresholm



TOWN OF CLARESHOLM
CAO UPDATE AS AT NOVEMBER 29, 2010

1. 2010 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS – The Town is waiting for the engineer’s
recommendation to make the final payment to Bowmark Paving Ltd.

2. DEVELOPMENT – Harvest Square subdivision developer has not supplied the Town staff with
sufficient supporting documentation regarding the cost share for the above ground sanitary sewer
lift station. Town staff has denied their request for cost sharing and agreed that the lift station is to
be underground as was originally agreed to in 2007.

3. DEVELOPMENT - Nothing to report on Christie Estates or Bridge Developments. Prairie
Shores’ development has agreed to build the 8th Street Sanitary Sewer if the Town can determine
acceptable repayment terms for the Town’s portion of the project (see capital budget details).
Saddle Ranch Development continues to market their properties. 

4. INDUSTRIAL LAND SALE – No bids were received on the Town lot. The Town will continue to
market it for sale at a cost of $59, 050 (assessed value) with any offers being forwarded to Council
for a decision of sale.

5. COMMITTEES – All external committees have been notified of Council member liasions and all
internal committees have been oriented (with the exception of EDC which meets December 9th and
FCSS which is waiting for a new Director to be hired). REMINDER TO COUNCIL REPS to have
all approved minutes forwarded to the Town for information items in the agenda.

6. STAFFING – Jeremy Hampton has returned as the Town’s Bylaw Enforcement/Community
Peace Officer. Debbie Goeseels FCSS Director has taken a position in Okotoks. A new Director
will be hired this week.

7. MISCELLANEOUS – Snow removal overviews were sent out to Council for information
purposes when they are queried by the public. Capital budgeting is ongoing and department heads
have started working on their 2011 operating budgets which will be reviewed with the CAO prior
to being forwarded onto the Assessment and Taxation Advisory Committee when the assessment
roll is finalized at the end of January.

CONCLUSION – Next Council meeting is December 13th.

Kris Holbeck, CA
CAO
Town of Claresholm

















TOWN OF CLARESHOLM

a REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

GL NumberGL NumberGL NumberGL Number DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription 2009 Budget2009 Budget2009 Budget2009 Budget 2009 Actual2009 Actual2009 Actual2009 Actual 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 
BudgetBudgetBudgetBudget

2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 
ActualActualActualActual

2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 
VarianceVarianceVarianceVariance

2010-Nov-25
9:23:19 AM

Page 1 of 30

TAXES AND GRANTS IN LIEU

1-00-00-104-00 80,417.00 74,737.30 85,381.00 86,584.60 (1,203.60)TAXES VACANT RES/FARMLAND
1-00-00-105-00 755,969.00 798,890.52 800,765.00 834,091.49 (33,326.49)TAXES NON RES LAND & IMPROVE
1-00-00-107-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00TAXES MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT
1-00-00-108-00 106,995.00 106,244.61 92,434.00 92,433.69 0.31TAXES LINEAR PROPERTY
1-00-00-110-00 2,595,851.00 2,578,663.04 2,664,850.00 2,647,227.73 17,622.27TAXES RES LAND & IMPROVEMENTS
1-00-00-230-00 8,769.00 8,769.46 6,214.00 6,214.18 (0.18)FEDERAL GRANTS IN LIEU
1-00-00-240-00 74,304.00 74,304.30 76,192.00 76,191.57 0.43PROVINCIAL GRANTS IN LIEU
*        TOTAL TAXES AND GRANTS IN LIEU 3,622,305.00 3,641,609.23 3,725,836.00 3,742,743.26 (16,907.26)

REVENUE GENERAL MUNICIPAL

1-00-00-510-00 50,000.00 55,254.73 55,000.00 75,581.35 (20,581.35)PENALTIES & COSTS TAXES
1-00-00-514-00 100.00 228.32 200.00 136.39 63.61PEN & COSTS ACCTS RECEIVABLE
1-00-00-540-00 90,000.00 100,196.57 100,000.00 90,828.15 9,171.85CONCESSION & FRANCHISE
1-00-00-550-00 35,000.00 40,930.59 10,000.00 15,391.34 (5,391.34)INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS
1-00-00-560-00 2,000.00 5,123.75 5,000.00 1,253.66 3,746.34SUNDRY
1-00-00-740-00 10,526.00 10,526.00 10,526.00 0.00 10,526.00MUNICIPAL ASSISTANCE GRANT
1-00-00-746-00 7,000.00 7,062.00 7,000.00 7,856.00 (856.00)OTHER PROVINCIAL GRANTS
*        TOTAL REVENUE GEN MUNICIPAL 194,626.00 219,321.96 187,726.00 191,046.89 (3,320.89)

**       GROSS TOTAL MUNICIPAL REVENUE 3,816,931.00 3,860,931.19 3,913,562.00 3,933,790.15 (20,228.15)

REQUISITIONS

2-12-00-995-00 72,034.26 72,034.26 80,240.08 80,240.08 0.00HOME FOR AGED-POR. HILLS LODGE
2-12-00-997-00 948,980.58 948,980.58 1,012,517.00 759,388.31 253,128.69SCHOOL FOUNDATION PROGRAM
**       TOTAL REQUISITIONS 1,021,014.84 1,021,014.84 1,092,757.08 839,628.39 253,128.69

***P     NET REVENUE MUN PURPOSES 2,795,916.16 2,839,916.35 2,820,804.92 3,094,161.76 (273,356.84)



TOWN OF CLARESHOLM

a REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

GL NumberGL NumberGL NumberGL Number DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription 2009 Budget2009 Budget2009 Budget2009 Budget 2009 Actual2009 Actual2009 Actual2009 Actual 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 
BudgetBudgetBudgetBudget

2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 
ActualActualActualActual

2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 
VarianceVarianceVarianceVariance

2010-Nov-25
9:23:19 AM

Page 2 of 30

COUNCIL & OTHER LEGIS

2-11-00-100-00 900.00 1,160.09 1,300.00 753.38 546.62WAGE BENEFITS LEGISLATIVE
2-11-00-120-00 9,000.00 8,156.50 9,000.00 9,713.00 (713.00)MAYOR FEES PER DIEM, MEETINGS
2-11-00-130-00 30,000.00 24,798.13 27,000.00 25,232.63 1,767.37COUNCIL FEES PER DIEM MEETINGS
2-11-00-220-00 3,500.00 4,088.21 4,500.00 1,054.00 3,446.00MAYORS EXPENSE TRAVEL & SUB
2-11-00-230-00 12,000.00 9,782.46 10,500.00 4,037.41 6,462.59COUNCIL FEES TRAVEL & SUB
2-11-00-240-00 500.00 881.88 1,000.00 1,162.20 (162.20)COMMITTEE MEETINGS EXPENSES
*        TOTAL COUNCIL & OTHER LEGIS 55,900.00 48,867.27 53,300.00 41,952.62 11,347.38

***P     NET COSTS COUNCIL & LEGIS (55,900.00) (48,867.27) (53,300.00) (41,952.62) (11,347.38)



TOWN OF CLARESHOLM

a REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

GL NumberGL NumberGL NumberGL Number DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription 2009 Budget2009 Budget2009 Budget2009 Budget 2009 Actual2009 Actual2009 Actual2009 Actual 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 
BudgetBudgetBudgetBudget

2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 
ActualActualActualActual

2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 
VarianceVarianceVarianceVariance

2010-Nov-25
9:23:19 AM

Page 3 of 30

REV GEN ADMIN & OTHER

1-12-00-414-00 5,000.00 9,302.64 5,000.00 781.43 4,218.57SALE OF MATERIAL
1-12-00-416-00 9,000.00 4,390.00 4,000.00 4,078.75 (78.75)CERTIFICATE FEES
1-12-00-510-00 0.00 9,950.00 9,000.00 8,900.00 100.00BUSINESS LICENSES - HOME OCC
1-12-00-520-00 26,000.00 8,545.00 8,500.00 8,480.00 20.00BUSINESS LICENSES - DOWNTOWN
1-12-00-530-00 0.00 1,280.00 1,200.00 2,560.00 (1,360.00)BUSINESS LICENSES - REGIONAL
1-12-00-540-00 0.00 14,250.00 14,000.00 9,625.00 4,375.00BUSINESS LICENSES - OUT OF TOWN
1-12-00-550-00 0.00 1,200.00 1,000.00 1,150.00 (150.00)BUSINESS LICENSES - SALES
1-12-00-562-00 6,000.00 6,794.00 5,000.00 4,682.00 318.00FARM LAND RENTAL
1-12-00-568-00 3,500.00 3,450.81 8,000.00 2,815.00 5,185.00ADMIN BLDG/MODULAR RENT
1-12-00-570-00 8,000.00 4,198.37 4,000.00 11,618.67 (7,618.67)SUNDRY RENTALS
1-12-00-595-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00PROCEEDS ON PROPERTY SALES
1-12-00-596-00 0.00 18,442.34 0.00 0.00 0.00GAIN (LOSS) SALE OF LAND INVENTORY
1-12-00-597-00 0.00 (38,403.05) 0.00 0.00 0.00GAIN (LOSS) ON DISPOSAL OF TCA
1-12-00-900-00 0.00 0.00 105,900.00 92,119.30 13,780.70PROV OPERATING GRANTS (MSI/MSP)
1-12-00-950-00 2,000.00 7,428.41 1,500.00 463.30 1,036.70SUNDRY
1-12-00-960-00 37,000.00 25,700.00 25,700.00 25,700.00 0.00INTERDEPARTMENT SECRETARY
1-12-00-963-00 13,800.00 13,800.00 13,800.00 13,800.00 0.00INTERDEPARTMENT POST & TELE
1-12-00-967-00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00INTERDEPARTMENT INSURANCE
1-12-00-969-00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00INTERDEPART OFFICE SUPPLIES
5-00-00-555-00 0.00 0.00 1,494,000.00 1,064,149.99 429,850.01ISF CAPITAL GRANT FUNDING
5-00-00-590-00 0.00 350,729.34 45,000.00 26,250.00 18,750.00OTHER FINANCES ACQUIRED
5-00-00-990-00 0.00 38,802.97 0.00 17,100.00 (17,100.00)GRANTS NON GOVT & OTHER SOURCE
5-00-00-830-00 0.00 202,108.00 0.00 0.00 0.00FEDERAL CAPITAL GRANTS (NDCC)
5-00-00-840-00 1,068,650.00 884,692.00 222,000.00 444,000.00 (222,000.00)PROV CAPITAL GRANTS (SIP)
5-00-00-841-00 0.00 0.00 697,954.00 697,954.00 0.00PROV CAPITAL GRANTS (MSI)
5-00-00-845-00 4,000,000.00 5,235,087.35 2,513,000.00 500,000.00 2,013,000.00PROV CAP GRANTS (AMWWP)
*        TOTAL REV GEN ADMIN & OTHER 5,196,950.00 6,819,748.18 5,196,554.00 2,954,227.44 2,242,326.56

**       5,196,950.00 6,819,748.18 5,196,554.00 2,954,227.44 2,242,326.56



TOWN OF CLARESHOLM

a REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

GL NumberGL NumberGL NumberGL Number DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription 2009 Budget2009 Budget2009 Budget2009 Budget 2009 Actual2009 Actual2009 Actual2009 Actual 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 
BudgetBudgetBudgetBudget

2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 2010 YTD 
ActualActualActualActual

2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 2010 YTD $ 
VarianceVarianceVarianceVariance

2010-Nov-25
9:23:19 AM

Page 4 of 30

EXPENSES GEN ADMIN & OTHER

2-12-00-100-00 63,000.00 61,205.48 63,000.00 56,208.04 6,791.96WAGE BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION
2-12-00-130-00 124,500.00 124,316.18 177,000.00 140,001.00 36,999.00SALARY ADMIN MANAGEMENT
2-12-00-131-00 5,000.00 5,995.70 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00MANAGEMENT CONSULTING FEES
2-12-00-135-00 117,000.00 118,359.78 75,000.00 84,337.18 (9,337.18)SALARY ADMIN STAFF
2-12-00-140-00 19,000.00 18,246.74 22,000.00 16,986.46 5,013.54ADMIN JANITOR WAGES
2-12-00-150-00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 600.00 900.00ELECTIONS STAFF
2-12-00-155-00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00ELECTION NON STAFF
2-12-00-200-00 15,000.00 12,396.48 15,000.00 12,692.69 2,307.31ADMIN. - CONTRACTED SERVICES
2-12-00-210-00 2,500.00 2,885.43 3,000.00 1,431.54 1,568.46ALLOWANCES & OTHER EXPENSES
2-12-00-211-00 5,000.00 5,951.05 5,000.00 6,922.94 (1,922.94)STAFF DEVELOPMENT & TRAINING
2-12-00-212-00 12,000.00 6,999.87 8,000.00 4,444.28 3,555.72DELEGATE CONVENTION EXPENSES
2-12-00-215-00 1,000.00 532.55 750.00 237.00 513.00OFFICE EXP,MILEAGE, FREIGHT
2-12-00-216-00 13,500.00 12,699.94 13,000.00 12,533.30 466.70POSTAGE
2-12-00-217-00 9,500.00 7,495.89 8,000.00 6,858.08 1,141.92TELEPHONE / FAX
2-12-00-220-00 5,000.00 6,389.52 7,000.00 4,415.84 2,584.16PRINTING & STATIONERY
2-12-00-221-00 5,500.00 4,827.75 5,500.00 5,530.06 (30.06)ASSOCIATION FEES
2-12-00-230-00 69,600.00 57,110.00 41,000.00 36,718.74 4,281.26ASSESSOR
2-12-00-232-00 10,200.00 12,695.00 20,000.00 20,250.00 (250.00)AUDITOR
2-12-00-234-00 8,000.00 5,285.93 5,000.00 7,148.38 (2,148.38)LEGAL EXPENSES
2-12-00-235-00 1,000.00 470.00 500.00 0.00 500.00TAX RECOVERY
2-12-00-237-00 1,500.00 394.00 500.00 731.00 (231.00)LAND TITLES FEES
2-12-00-251-00 5,000.00 205.82 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00BUILDING MTCE. - CONT. SERVICE
2-12-00-252-00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00MODULAR RENTAL COSTS
2-12-00-274-00 138,500.00 130,507.30 135,000.00 123,473.38 11,526.62PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE
2-12-00-509-00 20,000.00 19,511.59 20,000.00 12,421.88 7,578.12ADVERTISING - GENERAL
2-12-00-510-00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00COFFEE SUPPLIES
2-12-00-511-00 5,000.00 4,662.69 5,000.00 3,156.43 1,843.57COMPUTER HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE
2-12-00-512-00 20,000.00 21,170.01 22,000.00 16,051.29 5,948.71OFFICE SUPPLIES
2-12-00-513-00 0.00 16.81 0.00 0.00 0.00PHYSICIAN RECRUITMENT
2-12-00-514-00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 168.00 2,332.00ELECTIONS - MATERIALS
2-12-00-516-00 3,500.00 2,175.52 2,500.00 2,040.72 459.28JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
2-12-00-518-00 2,500.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00BUILDING MTCE. - MATERIALS
2-12-00-540-00 24,000.00 27,217.94 30,000.00 21,183.44 8,816.56OFFICE UTILITIES
2-12-00-541-00 2,800.00 3,194.09 3,500.00 2,503.49 996.51MACKIN HALL UTILITIES
2-12-00-550-00 5,000.00 5,303.52 7,000.00 12,939.08 (5,939.08)OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTALS
2-12-00-711-00 10,000.00 7,042.00 8,000.00 6,517.00 1,483.00TAXI SUBSIDY
2-12-00-750-00 0.00 6,372.22 6,600.00 0.00 6,600.00AMORTIZATION EXP - ADMIN
2-12-00-770-00 87,000.00 84,500.00 90,500.01 91,550.00 (1,049.99)GRANTS
2-12-00-771-00 10,000.00 8,837.52 10,000.00 6,492.55 3,507.45FAIR DAYS
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2-12-00-772-00 2,000.00 5,223.05 5,000.00 4,406.79 593.21CANADA DAY
2-12-00-810-00 500.00 57.39 200.00 429.34 (229.34)TEMPORARY LOAN INTEREST
2-12-00-811-00 1,926.60 1,497.96 2,166.92 1,926.93 239.99EXCHANGE & BANK CHARGES
2-12-00-986-00 2,000.00 188.50 500.00 272.61 227.39PROPERTY CLEANUP
2-12-00-987-00 1,500.00 1,014.29 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00GENERAL BAD DEBTS W/OFF
2-12-00-989-00 40,000.00 47,368.74 65,000.00 50,503.02 14,496.98ECONOMIC DEVEL & PROMOTION
2-12-00-990-00 7,000.00 7,846.23 5,000.00 5,002.42 (2.42)PUBLIC RELATIONS/ENTERTAINMENT
2-12-00-992-00 2,000.00 1,171.78 1,500.00 1,307.32 192.68DISCOUNT ON CURRENT TAXES
2-12-00-993-00 23,000.00 24,954.51 25,000.00 42,228.07 (17,228.07)CURRENT LEVY CANCELLATIONS
2-12-00-994-00 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00DAMAGE CLAIMS
2-12-00-999-00 136,032.00 67,896.24 0.00 0.00 0.00TAX ASSESSMENT CONTINGENCY
*        TOTAL EXP GEN ADMIN & OTHER 1,040,558.60 942,193.01 945,716.94 822,620.29 123,096.65

***P     NET COSTS GEN ADMIN & OTHER 4,156,391.40 5,877,555.17 4,250,837.06 2,131,607.15 2,119,229.91
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REVENUE FIRE FIGHTING

1-23-00-850-00 10,000.00 10,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00M.D. CONT TO FIRE DEPARTMENT
1-23-00-990-00 7,000.00 6,182.23 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00NON GOVT CONTR TO FIRE DEPT
*        TOTAL REVENUE FIRE FIGHTING 17,000.00 16,182.23 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00

EXPENSES FIRE FIGHTING

2-23-00-100-00 2,700.00 5,725.44 2,000.00 4,130.13 (2,130.13)WAGE BENEFITS - FIRE DEPT.
2-23-00-110-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00FIRE FUND
2-23-00-120-00 0.00 12,950.00 15,000.00 8,842.00 6,158.00FIRE DEPARTMENT - WAGES/TRAINING
2-23-00-200-00 25,200.00 16,892.00 20,000.00 4,852.00 15,148.00FIRE DEPARTMENT - FIRE CALLS
2-23-00-210-00 3,000.00 2,956.62 3,500.00 2,508.46 991.54FIRE DEPARTMENT - TELEPHONE
2-23-00-250-00 10,000.00 2,669.49 3,000.00 1,015.14 1,984.86FIRE DEPARTMENT - NOT JOINT SUPPLIE
2-23-00-510-00 30,000.00 16,212.16 30,000.00 16,936.11 13,063.89FIRE DEPARTMENT - JOINT SUPPLIES
2-23-00-511-00 1,000.00 330.00 1,000.00 1,391.04 (391.04)FIRE DEPT. - BLDG. & REPAIRS
2-23-00-512-00 500.00 62.52 250.00 99.81 150.19FIRE DEPARTMENT - GAS & OIL
2-23-00-513-00 12,000.00 14,985.00 13,500.00 13,295.39 204.61FIRE DEPARTMENT - EMERGENCY RESPO
2-23-00-540-00 8,500.00 10,477.08 12,000.00 7,538.09 4,461.91FIRE DEPARTMENT - UTILITIES
2-23-00-750-00 0.00 16,404.38 16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00AMORTIZATION EXP - FIRE
*        TOTAL EXPENSES FIRE FIGHTING 92,900.00 99,664.69 116,750.00 60,608.17 56,141.83

***P     NET COSTS FIRE FIGHTING (75,900.00) (83,482.46) (101,750.00) (45,608.17) (56,141.83)
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TOTAL REVENUE AMBULANCE

1-25-00-840-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00AMBULANCE GRANT
*        TOTAL Total Revenue Ambulance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES AMBULANCE

2-25-00-200-00 31,971.00 31,971.00 0.00 0.00 0.00AMBULANCE CONTRACT
*        TOTAL EXPENSES AMBULANCE 31,971.00 31,971.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

***P     NET COSTS AMBULANCE (31,971.00) (31,971.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
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REVENUE BYLAW ENFORCEMENT

1-21-00-845-00 20,000.00 32,170.50 30,000.00 20,981.89 9,018.11PROVINCIAL FINES COLLECTED
1-26-00-524-00 3,500.00 4,382.50 4,000.00 4,265.00 (265.00)DOG LICENSES/IMPOUND FEES
1-26-00-530-00 50,000.00 42,751.00 42,999.99 12,866.00 30,133.99MUNICIPAL STATUTE FINES
1-26-00-531-00 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00MUNICIPAL BYLAW FINES
*        TOTAL REVENUE BYLAW ENFORCE 74,500.00 79,304.00 77,499.99 38,112.89 39,387.10

EXPENSES BYLAW ENFORCE

2-26-00-111-00 66,420.00 54,682.78 60,000.00 49,536.88 10,463.12WAGES - PEACE OFFICER
2-26-00-101-00 14,200.00 11,398.00 13,000.00 5,193.61 7,806.39WAGE BEN - PEACE OFFICER
2-66-00-110-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00BYLAW ASSISTANT WAGE BENEFITS
2-26-00-200-00 500.00 1,066.14 1,000.00 269.80 730.20BYLAW - ANIMAL SERVICES
2-26-00-210-00 1,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00LEGAL SERVICES - ENFORCEMENT
2-26-00-511-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00ADVERTISING - ENFORCEMENT
2-26-00-512-00 5,000.00 4,867.09 7,000.00 6,782.44 217.56SUPPLIES - ENFORCEMENT
2-26-00-513-00 2,500.00 1,989.43 2,500.00 2,734.68 (234.68)PEACE OFFICER TRAINING
2-26-00-520-00 2,500.00 3,967.34 1,500.00 299.44 1,200.56UNIFORM COSTS - ENFORCEMENT
2-26-00-750-00 0.00 6,491.37 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00AMORTIZATION EXP - BYLAW
*        TOTAL EXPENSES BYLAW ENFORCE 92,120.00 85,962.15 93,000.00 64,816.85 28,183.15

***P     NET COSTS BYLAW ENFORCEMENT (17,620.00) (6,658.15) (15,500.01) (26,703.96) 11,203.95
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REVENUE EQUIPMENT POOL

1-12-00-560-00 1,500.00 875.00 800.00 629.40 170.60MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT RENTALS
1-31-00-960-00 56,000.00 56,000.00 56,000.00 56,000.00 0.00EQUIPMENT POOL RENTAL
*        TOTAL REV EQUIPMENT POOL 57,500.00 56,875.00 56,800.00 56,629.40 170.60

EXP EQUIPMENT POOL

2-31-00-100-00 50,000.00 48,597.94 52,000.00 33,289.14 18,710.86WAGE BEN. COMMON SERVICES
2-31-00-110-00 30,000.00 31,204.02 33,000.00 25,092.07 7,907.93SALARY - SUPERINTENDENT
2-31-00-130-00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 18,534.39 (3,534.39)ENVIRONMENTAL/ENGINEERING COSTS
2-31-00-160-00 55,000.00 44,563.49 50,000.00 35,326.76 14,673.24EQUIPMENT EXPENSE
2-31-00-170-00 25,000.00 32,184.96 34,999.99 40,305.15 (5,305.16)YARD & BLDG. MTCE. - WAGES
2-31-00-200-00 9,000.00 14,722.97 120,000.00 115,704.07 4,295.93YARD & BLDG. MTCE.-CONT. SERV.
2-31-00-211-00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00PUBLIC WORKS CONVENTION EXPENSES
2-31-00-215-00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 2,185.00 2,815.00RURAL OWNED LAND MTCE
2-31-00-216-00 3,500.00 3,012.31 3,500.00 2,966.64 533.36SHOP EXPENSE - TELEPHONE
2-31-00-217-00 4,000.00 6,100.25 5,000.00 5,733.31 (733.31)SHOP EXPENSE - FREIGHT
2-31-00-513-00 2,500.00 1,081.00 1,000.00 126.00 874.00ENG. SERVICE - MATERIALS
2-31-00-515-00 30,000.00 29,550.43 32,000.00 15,152.72 16,847.28SHOP EXPENSE - MATERIALS
2-31-00-516-00 60,000.00 66,505.71 80,000.00 25,689.17 54,310.83YARD & BLDG. MTCE - MATERIALS
2-31-00-518-00 9,000.00 9,506.00 10,000.00 8,922.00 1,078.00EQUIPMENT INSURANCE
2-31-00-520-00 80,000.00 83,670.88 90,000.00 100,586.12 (10,586.12)EQUIPMENT PARTS & REPAIRS
2-31-00-521-00 90,000.00 68,353.54 75,000.00 56,416.88 18,583.12EQUIPMENT OIL & GAS
2-31-00-525-00 5,000.00 4,884.47 6,000.00 7,949.79 (1,949.79)COMMON TRAINING
2-31-00-540-00 14,000.00 13,958.17 15,000.00 12,262.34 2,737.66SHOP EXPENSE - UTILITIES
2-31-00-750-00 0.00 68,611.64 69,000.00 0.00 69,000.00AMORTIZATION EXP - EQUIPMENT
*        TOTAL EXP EQUIPMENT POOL 469,000.00 526,507.78 696,499.99 506,241.55 190,258.44

***P     NET COSTS EQUIPMENT POOL (411,500.00) (469,632.78) (639,699.99) (449,612.15) (190,087.84)
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REVENUE ROADS & STREETS

1-32-00-120-00 44,000.00 40,356.01 40,000.00 40,059.21 (59.21)LOCAL IMPROV CHARGES - PAVING
1-32-00-990-00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,000.00 200.00NON GOVT GRANT-STREET CLEANING
*        TOTAL REVENUE ROADS & STREETS 45,200.00 41,556.01 41,200.00 41,059.21 140.79

EXPENSE STREETS & ROADS

2-32-00-100-00 27,000.00 32,850.39 34,000.00 15,188.13 18,811.87WAGE BEN. ROADS, STREETS
2-32-00-110-00 35,000.00 38,164.00 40,000.00 42,318.70 (2,318.70)STS. LANES,BLVDS. MTCE - WAGES
2-32-00-120-00 15,000.00 13,177.13 15,000.00 11,841.45 3,158.55STREET CLEANING - WAGES
2-32-00-130-00 25,000.00 32,293.75 34,999.99 8,389.78 26,610.21SNOW REMOVAL - WAGES
2-32-00-140-00 6,000.00 3,357.21 5,000.00 3,661.39 1,338.61TRAFFIC & PARK CONTROL - WAGES
2-32-00-210-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00SNOW REMOVAL - CONT. SERVICES
2-32-00-214-00 1,000.00 860.50 1,000.00 860.00 140.00ROAD ENGINEERING COSTS
2-32-00-260-00 110,000.00 116,412.16 120,000.00 107,938.42 12,061.58STREET LIGHTS
2-32-00-500-00 65,000.00 106,823.76 80,000.00 74,267.00 5,733.00STS.LANE,BLVD MTCE - MATERIALS
2-32-00-530-00 8,000.00 8,447.18 9,000.00 6,744.50 2,255.50TRAFF. & PARK. CONTROL - MAT.
2-32-00-750-00 0.00 530,294.21 751,000.00 0.00 751,000.00AMORTIZATION EXP - STREETS
*        TOTAL EXPENSE STREETS & ROADS 292,000.00 882,680.29 1,089,999.99 271,209.37 818,790.62

***P     NET COSTS STREETS & ROADS (246,800.00) (841,124.28) (1,048,799.99) (230,150.16) (818,649.83)
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REV AIRPORT SERVICES

1-33-00-560-00 3,000.00 2,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00AIRPORT HANGAR RENTAL
1-33-00-564-00 2,000.00 1,125.00 0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00)AIRPORT FACILITY RENTAL
1-33-00-850-00 500.00 500.00 500.00 800.00 (300.00)AIRPORT LOCAL GOVT GRANTS
*        TOTAL REV AIRPORT SERVICES 5,500.00 4,225.00 500.00 2,800.00 (2,300.00)

EXP AIRPORT SERVICES

2-33-00-100-00 1,500.00 436.79 500.00 290.22 209.78WAGE BEN AIRPORT SERVICES
2-33-00-110-00 4,000.00 1,110.57 2,000.00 1,421.70 578.30AIRFIELD - WAGES
2-33-00-500-00 2,500.00 1,779.81 2,500.00 1,143.13 1,356.87AIRFIELD - MATERIALS
2-33-00-540-00 4,500.00 4,967.01 5,500.00 5,201.88 298.12AIRFIELD - UTILITIES
2-33-00-580-00 4,000.00 4,033.00 4,100.00 3,022.00 1,078.00AIRFIELD - INSURANCE
2-33-00-750-00 0.00 4,618.14 2,100.00 0.00 2,100.00AMORTIZATION EXP - AIRPORT
*        TOTAL EXP AIRPORT SERVICES 16,500.00 16,945.32 16,700.00 11,078.93 5,621.07

***P     NET COSTS AIRPORT SERVICES (11,000.00) (12,720.32) (16,200.00) (8,278.93) (7,921.07)
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REV STORM SEWER & DRAIN

1-37-00-120-00 6,400.00 6,426.22 6,000.00 6,140.35 (140.35)LOCAL IMPROV CHARGES - CURB & GUTT
*        TOTAL REV STORM SEWER & DRAIN 6,400.00 6,426.22 6,000.00 6,140.35 (140.35)

EXP STORM SEWER & DRAIN

2-37-00-100-00 5,000.00 2,805.46 3,000.00 1,973.93 1,026.07WAGE BENEFITS - DRAINAGE
2-37-00-120-00 3,000.00 2,004.34 2,500.00 1,898.99 601.01STORM SEWER MAINTENANCE-WAGES
2-37-00-130-00 10,000.00 5,199.61 6,000.00 5,824.43 175.57DRAINAGE - WAGES
2-37-00-200-00 75,000.00 74,325.88 75,000.00 78,104.75 (3,104.75)SIDEWALK MTCE-CONTRACTED SERV.
2-37-00-210-00 5,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00STORM SEWER MTCE-CONTR. SERV.
2-37-00-511-00 2,000.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 825.37 1,174.63STORM SEWER MTCE. - MATERIAL
2-37-00-512-00 20,000.00 18,880.00 5,000.00 1,984.00 3,016.00STORM DRAINAGE - ENGINEERING
2-37-00-750-00 0.00 20,179.42 48,500.00 0.00 48,500.00AMORTIZATION EXP - STORM SEWER
*        TOTAL EXP STORM SEWER & DRAIN 120,000.00 124,894.71 143,000.00 90,611.47 52,388.53

***P     NET COSTS STORM SEWER & DRAIN (113,600.00) (118,468.49) (137,000.00) (84,471.12) (52,528.88)
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REVENUE WATER SERVICES

1-00-00-512-00 5,000.00 6,340.29 6,000.00 6,062.16 (62.16)PENALTIES & COSTS UTILITIES
1-41-00-410-00 606,000.00 533,318.38 530,000.00 441,110.57 88,889.43SALE OF WATER RESIDENTIAL
1-41-00-411-00 242,000.00 249,070.22 249,000.00 218,811.90 30,188.10SALE OF WATER COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRI
1-41-00-420-00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 29,290.54 (9,290.54)GRANUM METER VAULT
1-41-00-425-00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 395.78 1,604.22WEST WATERLINE CO-OP
1-41-00-590-00 15,000.00 36,745.37 15,000.00 26,484.20 (11,484.20)OTHER REVENUE WATER
1-41-00-990-00 2,300.00 2,888.98 2,800.00 0.00 2,800.00CONTRIB. TO HIGH PRESSURE SYST
1-41-00-992-00 0.00 3,404,912.65 0.00 0.00 0.00PROVINCIAL GOV'T GRANTS
*        TOTAL REVENUE WATER SERVICES 870,300.00 4,233,275.89 824,800.00 722,155.15 102,644.85

EXPENSE WATER SERVICE

2-41-00-100-00 60,000.00 50,169.17 53,000.00 27,476.55 25,523.45WATER SUPPLY WAGE BENEFITS
2-41-00-110-00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00SALARY- SUPERINTENDENT
2-41-00-120-00 65,000.00 67,795.97 72,000.00 65,888.27 6,111.73WAGES - OPERATOR
2-41-00-130-00 65,000.00 41,356.58 45,000.00 46,322.29 (1,322.29)T & D WAGES
2-41-00-132-00 3,000.00 386.26 500.00 114.76 385.24METER READINGS - WAGES
2-41-00-134-00 18,000.00 14,648.82 15,000.00 9,993.38 5,006.62AIRPORT SYSTEM MTCE WAGES
2-41-00-135-00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 4,317.93 (2,317.93)HI PRESSURE MTCE WAGES
2-41-00-200-00 6,000.00 250.00 1,000.00 4,200.00 (3,200.00)WATER COOP MEMBERSHIP
2-41-00-211-00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00CONVENTIONS - TRAVEL & SUB.
2-41-00-216-00 14,000.00 15,565.83 17,000.00 12,668.69 4,331.31TELEPHONE - WATER SUPPLY
2-41-00-217-00 2,000.00 2,213.83 2,500.00 2,892.45 (392.45)TELE NEW TREATMENT PLANT
2-41-00-218-00 3,000.00 6,313.78 5,000.00 2,991.89 2,008.11WATERPLANT FREIGHT CHARGES
2-41-00-230-00 5,000.00 745.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00WATER - ENGINEERING & LEGAL
2-41-00-509-00 15,000.00 19,343.80 25,000.00 62,121.65 (37,121.65)CHEMICALS NEW TREATMENT PLANT
2-41-00-512-00 10,000.00 13,944.87 2,000.00 560.32 1,439.68CHEMICALS OLD TREATMENT PLANT
2-41-00-513-00 30,000.00 18,636.13 5,000.00 3,094.19 1,905.81OLD WATERPLANT MAINTENANCE
2-41-00-514-00 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00PUMPING STATION MTCE - MAT
2-41-00-515-00 45,000.00 51,454.39 60,000.00 81,080.91 (21,080.91)T & D - MATERIALS
2-41-00-516-00 1,500.00 1,410.00 1,500.00 1,466.39 33.61ITRON CONTRACT (METERS)
2-41-00-517-00 10,000.00 1,371.65 2,500.00 964.50 1,535.50AIRPORT SYSTEM MTCE MATERIALS
2-41-00-518-00 20,000.00 3,414,531.77 10,000.00 12,208.17 (2,208.17)NEW WATERPLANT MAINTENANCE
2-41-00-538-00 22,000.00 36,269.06 40,000.00 47,633.43 (7,633.43)POWER NEW TREATMENT PLANT
2-41-00-539-00 6,500.00 7,673.36 8,000.00 8,144.12 (144.12)AIRPORT SYSTEM POWER
2-41-00-540-00 45,000.00 34,857.66 36,000.00 5,835.17 30,164.83POWER - TREATMENT PLANT
2-41-00-541-00 500.00 373.40 500.00 268.74 231.26POWER - NEW BOOSTER STATION
2-41-00-542-00 15,000.00 16,556.95 18,000.00 15,317.55 2,682.45PUMPING STATION - POWER
2-41-00-544-00 15,000.00 16,892.45 18,000.00 10,384.11 7,615.89HEATING - EXIST TREATMENT PLNT
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2-41-00-545-00 1,000.00 1,302.83 1,500.00 1,058.44 441.56HEATING - NEW BOOSTER STATION
2-41-00-546-00 1,700.00 2,218.97 2,500.00 1,442.51 1,057.49HEATING PUMPING STATION
2-41-00-547-00 2,000.00 1,800.73 2,000.00 1,382.74 617.26AIRPORT SYSTEM HEATING
2-41-00-548-00 6,000.00 7,893.88 9,000.00 7,816.35 1,183.65HEATING NEW TREATMENT PLANT
2-41-00-750-00 0.00 191,650.49 292,000.00 0.00 292,000.00AMORTIZATION EXP - WATER
2-41-00-832-00 208,600.00 208,377.12 204,299.00 102,695.97 101,603.03WATER DEBENTURES INTEREST
2-41-00-960-00 20,250.00 20,250.00 20,250.00 20,250.00 0.00OFFICE PERSONNEL
2-41-00-961-00 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00TELEPHONE ADMINISTRATION
2-41-00-962-00 6,800.00 6,800.00 6,800.00 6,800.00 0.00POSTAGE
2-41-00-963-00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00WATER INTERDEPART INSURANCE
2-41-00-964-00 8,960.00 8,960.00 8,960.00 8,960.00 0.00WATER TRUCK RENTAL
2-41-00-965-00 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.00OFFICE SUPPLIES ADMINISTRATION
2-41-00-966-00 9,000.00 10,575.84 10,000.00 6,729.00 3,271.00WATER PLANT WATER TESTING
2-41-00-987-00 500.00 1,312.49 1,500.00 520.76 979.24WATER BAD DEBTS W/OFF
*        TOTAL EXPENSE WATER SERVICE 789,610.00 4,337,203.08 1,044,109.00 626,901.23 417,207.77

***P     NET COSTS WATER SERVICES 80,690.00 (103,927.19) (219,309.00) 95,253.92 (314,562.92)
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REVENUE SEWER SERVICES

1-42-00-120-00 0.00 3.39 0.00 0.00 0.00LOCAL IMPROV CHARGES - SEWER
1-42-00-410-00 265,000.00 281,866.94 280,000.00 239,181.77 40,818.23SEWER SERVICE FEES & CHARGES
1-42-00-990-00 14,000.00 28,800.00 13,000.00 13,785.82 (785.82)NON GOVT CONTRIB SEWER
*        TOTAL REVENUE SEWER SERVICES 279,000.00 310,670.33 293,000.00 252,967.59 40,032.41

EXPENSES SEWER SERVICES

2-42-00-100-00 1,000.00 1,148.00 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00SAN SEWER SERV ADMIN WAGE BEN
2-42-00-101-00 15,000.00 11,709.57 13,000.00 6,099.19 6,900.81SEWER MTCE. - WAGE BENEFITS
2-42-00-110-00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00SALARY - SUPERINTENDENT
2-42-00-140-00 14,000.00 14,043.76 16,000.00 13,002.30 2,997.70SEWER MAINTENANCE - WAGES
2-42-00-150-00 18,000.00 14,153.80 16,000.00 13,972.82 2,027.18SEWER LAGOON MAINTENANCE-WAGES
2-42-00-200-00 26,500.00 24,685.90 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00SEWER LAGOON MTCE-CONTRAC SERV
2-42-00-201-00 15,000.00 2,050.00 5,000.00 5,541.38 (541.38)SEWER MTCE - CONTRACTED SERVICES
2-42-00-510-00 25,000.00 2,117.70 5,000.00 6,675.79 (1,675.79)SEWER MAINTENANCE - MATERIALS
2-42-00-520-00 1,000.00 1,181.72 1,500.00 2,554.64 (1,054.64)SEWER LAGOON MAINT - MATERIALS
2-42-00-832-00 49,700.00 49,016.85 47,495.00 47,494.71 0.29SEWER DEBENTURE - INTEREST
2-42-00-960-00 6,750.00 6,750.00 6,750.00 6,750.00 0.00OFFICE SECRETARY
2-42-00-961-00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00SEWER INTERDEPART INS
2-42-00-962-00 3,360.00 3,360.00 3,360.00 3,360.00 0.00SEWER ADMIN TRUCK RENTAL
2-42-00-963-00 8,400.00 8,400.00 8,400.00 8,400.00 0.00SEWER MTCE TRUCK RENTAL
2-42-00-964-00 2,100.00 2,100.00 2,100.00 2,100.00 0.00SEWER OFFICE SUPPLIES
2-42-00-550-00 3,000.00 3,141.37 3,500.00 1,968.61 1,531.39LIFT STATION POWER & HEAT
2-42-00-551-00 1,500.00 2,124.52 2,500.00 1,402.53 1,097.47LIFT STATION - HEAT
2-42-00-552-00 8,000.00 9,118.61 10,000.00 10,141.06 (141.06)SEWER LAGOON POWER
2-42-00-750-00 0.00 77,664.49 229,000.00 0.00 229,000.00AMORTIZATION EXP - SAN SEWER
*        TOTAL EXPENSES SEWER SERVICES 208,310.00 242,766.29 382,905.00 139,463.03 243,441.97

***P     NET COSTS SEWER SERVICES 70,690.00 67,904.04 (89,905.00) 113,504.56 (203,409.56)
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REVENUE GARBAGE COLLECTION

1-43-00-410-00 335,000.00 303,135.65 300,000.00 265,758.46 34,241.54GARBAGE COLLECT & DISPOSAL FEE
*        TOTAL REVENUE GARBAGE 335,000.00 303,135.65 300,000.00 265,758.46 34,241.54

EXP GARBAGE COLLECTION

2-43-00-100-00 1,500.00 1,180.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00GARBAGE ADMIN - WAGE BENEFIT
2-43-00-101-00 32,000.00 29,333.93 32,000.00 16,575.79 15,424.21GARBAGE COLLECTION-WAGE BEN
2-43-00-110-00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00SALARY - GARBAGE ADMIN SUPT
2-43-00-120-00 70,000.00 63,167.35 65,000.00 67,007.15 (2,007.15)GARBAGE COLLECTION - WAGES
2-43-00-140-00 16,000.00 13,598.95 16,000.00 10,591.30 5,408.70RECYCLING MTCE - WAGES
2-43-00-210-00 73,000.00 68,212.09 73,000.00 71,648.24 1,351.76LANDFILL MTCE - CONTRACTED SER
2-43-00-211-00 26,000.00 25,658.00 26,000.00 26,196.00 (196.00)WASTE MANAGEMENT - CONT. SERV.
2-43-00-212-00 42,500.00 37,826.38 40,000.00 28,153.56 11,846.44RECYCLING CENTRE - CONTRACTED SER
2-43-00-213-00 12,000.00 13,159.97 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00LANDFILL CLOSURE - CONT. SERV.
2-43-00-220-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00GARBAGE ADMIN. - ADVERTISING
2-43-00-520-00 15,000.00 17,417.58 15,000.00 6,177.99 8,822.01GARBAGE COLLECTION - MATERIALS
2-43-00-750-00 0.00 14,991.14 15,500.00 0.00 15,500.00AMORTIZATION EXP - GARBAGE
2-43-00-960-00 2,800.00 2,800.00 2,800.00 2,800.00 0.00GARBAGE ADMIN TRUCK RENTAL
2-43-00-961-00 32,480.00 32,480.00 32,480.00 32,480.00 0.00GARBAGE COLL TRUCK RENTAL
2-43-00-962-00 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 0.00GARBAGE ADMIN OFFICE SUPPLIES
*        TOTAL EXP GARBAGE COLLECTION 334,580.00 331,125.39 342,580.00 272,930.03 69,649.97

***P     NET COSTS GARBAGE COLLECTION 420.00 (27,989.74) (42,580.00) (7,171.57) (35,408.43)
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REVENUE FCSS

1-51-00-100-00 85,975.00 87,265.00 87,695.01 87,695.00 0.01FCSS - PROVINCIAL FUNDING
1-51-00-100-01 17,000.00 24,804.60 3,000.00 7,600.40 (4,600.40)SUBSIDY ASC
1-51-00-100-05 7,807.13 8,307.13 0.00 0.00 0.00GRANTS - ASC
1-51-00-101-00 22,814.00 46,414.00 21,924.00 21,924.00 0.00FCSS - TOWN OF CLARESHOLM
1-51-00-102-00 39,700.00 39,077.03 39,269.48 39,269.48 0.00FCSS - MD OF WILLOW CREEK
1-51-00-103-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00FCSS - DEFERRED REVENUE
1-51-00-104-00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00FCSS - OTHER INCOME
1-51-00-104-02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00COMMUNITY CHOOSE WELL
1-51-00-105-00 600.00 146.63 75.00 62.84 12.16FCSS - INTEREST EARNED
1-51-00-106-00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00FCSS - DONATIONS & FUNDRAISING
1-51-00-101-01 24,136.00 24,135.68 24,136.00 24,135.84 0.16ALBERTA HEALTH SERVICES OP
1-51-00-102-01 500.00 1,275.00 750.00 550.00 200.00OTHER FUNDING & FEES OP
1-51-00-104-01 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,250.25 (250.25)FUNDING - DRUG COALITION OP
1-51-00-100-02 29,700.00 10,572.00 2,600.00 1,246.40 1,353.60FEES & REIMBURSEMENTS ASC
1-51-00-100-03 19,400.00 15,079.00 0.00 0.00 0.00FEES & REIMBURSEMENTS SF
1-51-00-100-04 1,500.00 750.00 800.00 1,075.00 (275.00)FEES & REIMBURSEMENTS OTHER
1-51-00-100-06 29,774.00 31,071.00 31,071.00 23,302.00 7,769.00CFSA FUNDING RC
1-51-00-101-06 100.00 0.00 0.00 55.00 (55.00)OTHER FUNDING & FEES RC
*        TOTAL REVENUE FCSS 281,006.13 288,997.07 216,320.49 212,166.21 4,154.28

EXPENSE FCSS GENERAL

2-51-00-100-00 53,230.00 50,350.10 50,500.00 45,899.84 4,600.16WAGES & SALARIES DIRECTOR
2-51-00-102-00 0.00 1,024.50 1,100.00 1,046.28 53.72EI EXPENSE
2-51-00-103-00 0.00 2,118.60 2,150.00 2,133.25 16.75CPP EXPENSE
2-51-00-104-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00WCB EXPENSE
2-51-00-105-00 10,150.00 4,980.83 5,000.00 1,913.47 3,086.53BENEFITS EXPENSE
2-51-00-106-00 0.00 4,389.26 4,500.00 4,000.07 499.93LAPP CONTRIBUTIONS
2-51-00-107-00 1,000.00 1,291.23 1,000.00 1,513.06 (513.06)PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
2-51-00-108-00 600.00 530.23 500.00 181.96 318.04ADVERTISING & PROMOTION
2-51-00-109-00 0.00 4,250.00 4,250.00 3,150.00 1,100.00ACCOUNTING & LEGAL
2-51-00-111-00 600.00 1,072.00 1,100.00 705.00 395.00MEMBERSHIPS
2-51-00-112-00 2,500.00 3,302.10 3,200.00 6,079.89 (2,879.89)OFFICE EXPENSES
2-51-00-113-00 10,900.00 10,074.13 10,200.00 9,234.61 965.39RENT EXPENSE
2-51-00-114-00 1,800.00 3,662.78 2,000.00 25.16 1,974.84GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSES
2-51-00-115-00 3,400.00 4,626.35 3,800.00 3,226.31 573.69JANITORIAL EXPENSES
2-51-00-116-00 6,000.00 5,848.92 6,000.00 6,681.24 (681.24)TELEPHONE & UTILITIES
2-51-00-117-00 3,000.00 1,221.18 1,200.00 2,036.31 (836.31)TRAVEL & MEALS
2-51-00-118-00 450.00 450.00 450.00 450.00 0.00INSURANCE EXPENSE
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2-51-00-120-00 0.00 123.70 0.00 0.00 0.00MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
2-51-00-122-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00ADMIN ALLOCATION - GENERAL
2-51-00-745-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00AMORTIZATION EXP - FCSS
*        TOTAL FCSS GENERAL 93,630.00 99,315.91 96,950.00 88,276.45 8,673.55

FCSS OUTREACH PROGRAM

2-51-00-100-01 40,040.00 39,016.74 42,000.00 33,018.25 8,981.75WAGES OP
2-51-00-100-11 0.00 945.23 1,000.00 819.71 180.29EI EXPENSE - OP
2-51-00-100-21 0.00 1,776.76 2,000.00 1,535.25 464.75CPP EXPENSE - OP
2-51-00-105-01 4,805.00 5,088.26 2,800.00 2,775.92 24.08BENEFITS OP
2-51-00-107-01 500.00 606.50 250.00 240.04 9.96PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT OP
2-51-00-108-01 800.00 578.01 500.00 220.46 279.54ADVERTISING OP
2-51-00-116-01 360.00 313.28 320.00 124.01 195.99CELL PHONE OP
2-51-00-117-01 1,500.00 2,363.71 500.00 407.90 92.10TRAVEL & MEALS OP
2-51-00-120-01 2,000.00 1,912.33 1,036.48 693.92 342.56SUPPLIES OP
2-51-00-123-01 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 4,396.46 603.54DRUG COALITION EXPENSE
2-51-00-123-02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00COMMUNITY CHOOSE WELL
*        TOTAL FCSS OUTREACH PROGRAM 50,005.00 52,600.82 55,406.48 44,231.92 11,174.56

AFTER SCHOOL CARE EXPENSES

2-51-00-100-02 36,848.00 36,920.03 17,200.00 15,477.38 1,722.62WAGES ASC
2-51-00-100-12 0.00 961.38 0.00 381.80 (381.80)EI EXPENSE - ASC
2-51-00-100-22 0.00 1,412.50 0.00 688.72 (688.72)CPP EXPENSE - ASC
2-51-00-105-02 2,500.00 3,677.54 0.00 2,051.51 (2,051.51)BENEFITS ASC
2-51-00-107-02 300.00 114.29 0.00 0.00 0.00PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASC
2-51-00-108-02 300.00 192.50 0.00 107.40 (107.40)ADVERTISING ASC
2-51-00-116-02 360.00 260.99 0.00 122.88 (122.88)CELL PHONE ASC
2-51-00-117-02 0.00 166.67 0.00 83.38 (83.38)TRAVEL & MEALS ASC
2-51-00-120-02 1,200.00 3,430.97 1,150.00 1,600.52 (450.52)SUPPLIES ASC
2-51-00-120-10 7,807.13 7,783.26 0.00 0.00 0.00GRANTS EXPENSE - ASC
2-51-00-122-02 0.00 160.95 0.00 0.00 0.00ADMIN ALLOCATION ASC
2-51-00-124-02 3,600.00 4,500.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00LUTHERAN CHURCH ASC
2-51-00-125-02 1,000.00 2,446.00 600.00 461.54 138.46NUTRITION/SNACKS ASC
*        TOTAL AFTER SCHOOL CARE EXPEN 53,915.13 62,027.08 20,750.00 22,775.13 (2,025.13)

SUMMER FUN EXPENSES

2-51-00-100-03 27,720.00 27,689.02 0.00 0.00 0.00WAGES SF
2-51-00-105-03 0.00 2,342.59 0.00 0.00 0.00BENEFITS - SUMMER FUN
2-51-00-108-03 300.00 472.50 0.00 0.00 0.00ADVERTISING SF
2-51-00-116-03 0.00 126.95 0.00 0.00 0.00TELEPHONE SF
2-51-00-120-03 4,316.00 8,081.57 0.00 0.00 0.00SUPPLIES SF
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*        TOTAL SUMMER FUN EXPENSES 32,336.00 38,712.63 0.00 0.00 0.00

OTHER PROGRAM EXPENSES

2-51-00-100-04 0.00 3,400.00 1,500.00 2,783.10 (1,283.10)WAGES - OTHER
2-51-00-108-04 1,000.00 492.11 250.00 418.56 (168.56)ADVERTISING - OTHER
2-51-00-120-04 600.00 207.47 250.00 512.63 (262.63)SUPPLIES - OTHER
*        TOTAL OTHER PROGRAM EXPENSES 1,600.00 4,099.58 2,000.00 3,714.29 (1,714.29)

PROGRAM GRANTS EXPENSE

2-51-00-125-05 19,920.00 13,200.00 8,000.00 9,400.00 (1,400.00)COMMUNITY GRANTS EXPENSE
*        TOTAL PROGRAM GRANTS EXPENSE 19,920.00 13,200.00 8,000.00 9,400.00 (1,400.00)

RESOURCE CENTRE EXPENSES

2-51-00-100-06 25,000.00 27,408.63 29,200.00 25,857.76 3,342.24WAGES RC
2-51-00-100-16 0.00 690.48 701.00 651.26 49.74EI EXPENSE - RC
2-51-00-100-26 0.00 416.94 450.00 65.73 384.27CPP EXPENSE - RC
2-51-00-105-06 3,000.00 1,096.32 1,113.00 1,034.34 78.66BENEFITS RC
2-51-00-107-06 500.00 200.00 300.00 0.00 300.00PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT RC
2-51-00-108-06 500.00 471.71 500.00 349.45 150.55ADVERTISING RC
2-51-00-117-06 0.00 31.85 0.00 0.00 0.00TRAVEL & MEALS RC
2-51-00-120-06 600.00 986.85 950.00 731.46 218.54SUPPLIES RC
2-51-00-122-06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00ADMIN ALLOCATION RC
*        TOTAL RESOURCE CENTRE EXPENSE 29,600.00 31,302.78 33,214.00 28,690.00 4,524.00

***P     NET COSTS FCSS 0.00 (12,261.73) 0.01 15,078.42 (15,078.41)
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EXPENSES DAYCARE SERVICES

2-51-00-750-00 22,814.00 46,414.00 21,924.00 21,924.00 0.00CONTRIBUTION TO F.C.S.S. PROJ
2-52-00-750-00 26,202.00 26,202.00 26,202.00 25,835.00 367.00CONTRIBUTION TO DAY CARE
*        TOTAL EXP DAYCARE SERVICES 49,016.00 72,616.00 48,126.00 47,759.00 367.00

***P     NET COSTS DAYCARE SERVICES (49,016.00) (72,616.00) (48,126.00) (47,759.00) (367.00)
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REVENUE CEMETERY SERV

1-56-00-410-00 14,000.00 14,400.00 14,000.00 11,895.00 2,105.00CEMETERY FEES
1-56-00-850-00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 (1,000.00)LOCAL GOVT GRANTS CEMETERY
*        TOTAL REVENUE CEMETERY SERV 15,000.00 15,400.00 15,000.00 13,895.00 1,105.00

EXPENSE CEMETERY SERV

2-56-00-100-00 6,000.00 3,201.28 4,000.00 2,917.06 1,082.94CEMETERIES WAGE BENEFITS
2-56-00-110-00 15,000.00 9,160.88 12,000.00 14,956.53 (2,956.53)CEMETERY WAGES
2-56-00-510-00 4,500.00 2,300.00 3,000.00 591.17 2,408.83CEMETERY MATERIALS
2-56-00-750-00 0.00 351.74 350.00 0.00 350.00AMORTIZATION EXP - CEMETERY
*        TOTAL EXPENSE CEMETERY SERV 25,500.00 15,013.90 19,350.00 18,464.76 885.24

***P     NET COSTS CEMETERY SERVICES (10,500.00) 386.10 (4,350.00) (4,569.76) 219.76
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REV PHYSICIAN RECRUITMENT

1-57-00-100-00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00TOWN OF CLARESHOLM GRANT
1-57-00-101-00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 21,532.25 (1,532.25)MD OF WILLOW CREEK GRANT
1-57-00-102-00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00TOWN OF STAVELY GRANT
1-57-00-103-00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00TOWN OF GRANUM GRANT
1-57-00-104-00 10,000.00 3,613.95 6,386.05 4,859.65 1,526.40RPAP GRANT
1-57-00-105-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00COMMUNITY SPIRIT GRANT
*        TOTAL REV PHYSICIAN RECRUITMEN 64,500.00 58,113.95 60,886.05 60,891.90 (5.85)

EXP PHYSICIAN RECRUITMENT

2-57-00-110-00 36,000.00 32,030.00 36,000.00 43,500.00 (7,500.00)HOUSING COSTS
2-57-00-120-00 11,000.00 10,799.72 11,000.00 10,695.62 304.38CLINIC TAX RELIEF
2-57-00-130-00 17,500.00 3,613.95 13,886.05 4,859.65 9,026.40DISCRETIONARY EXPENSES
2-57-00-764-00 0.00 11,670.28 0.00 1,836.63 (1,836.63)CONT TO GENERAL RESERVES
*        TOTAL EXP PHYSICIAN RECRUITMEN 64,500.00 58,113.95 60,886.05 60,891.90 (5.85)

***P     NET COSTS PHYSICIAN RECRUIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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EXPENSES AG SERVICES

2-62-00-100-00 600.00 625.19 700.00 130.64 569.36PEST CONT ADMIN WAGE BENEFIT
2-62-00-111-00 1,200.00 957.16 1,200.00 623.37 576.63PEST CONTROL WAGES
2-62-00-122-00 1,500.00 1,240.20 1,500.00 2,166.26 (666.26)WEED CONTROL SPRAYING WAGES
2-62-00-200-00 800.00 313.47 400.00 547.07 (147.07)WEED CONTROL WAGE BENEFITS
2-62-00-514-00 1,000.00 907.00 1,000.00 2,246.05 (1,246.05)PEST CONTROL CHEMICALS
2-62-00-515-00 4,500.00 4,050.00 4,500.00 2,545.00 1,955.00WEED CONTROL CHEMICALS
2-62-00-516-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00PEST CONTROL MATERIALS
2-62-00-517-00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00WEED CONTROL MATERIALS
2-62-00-750-00 0.00 27,696.73 28,000.00 0.00 28,000.00AMORTIZATION EXP - AG SERVICES
*        TOTAL EXPENSES AG SERVICES 10,600.00 35,789.75 37,300.00 8,258.39 29,041.61

***P     NET COSTS AG SERVICES (10,600.00) (35,789.75) (37,300.00) (8,258.39) (29,041.61)
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REV PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT

1-26-00-519-00 0.00 1,362.50 1,200.00 1,650.00 (450.00)COMPLIANCE REQUESTS
1-26-00-520-00 10,000.00 16,523.58 16,000.00 8,404.05 7,595.95BUILDING PERMITS/ SUPERIOR
1-26-00-521-00 3,000.00 3,490.50 3,000.00 125.00 2,875.00PLANNING FEES MISC.
1-26-00-522-00 16,000.00 15,656.00 15,000.00 10,596.80 4,403.20DEVELOPMENT/ OTHER PERMITS
1-26-00-523-00 500.00 165.00 200.00 189.00 11.00DEVELOPMENT PENALTIES & FINES
1-66-00-840-00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00MUNICIPAL PLANNING FEES
*        TOTAL REV PLANNING/DEVELOPMEN 30,500.00 37,197.58 35,400.00 20,964.85 14,435.15

EXP PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT

2-26-00-110-00 56,750.00 57,701.91 60,000.00 53,174.77 6,825.23WAGES - DEVELOPMENT
2-26-00-100-00 11,500.00 11,892.22 13,000.00 11,757.88 1,242.12WAGE BEN - DEVELOPMENT
2-66-00-100-00 17,000.00 17,555.11 18,000.00 14,448.00 3,552.00ASSISTANT WAGE
2-66-00-111-00 1,100.00 1,720.23 2,000.00 1,539.09 460.91DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANT WAGE BENEF
2-66-00-200-00 13,000.00 10,257.46 75,000.00 12,991.55 62,008.45PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
2-66-00-201-00 7,000.00 4,520.95 5,000.00 3,006.42 1,993.58DEVELOPMENT - LEGAL
2-66-00-202-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00DEVELOPMENT - MEMBERSHIPS
2-66-00-203-00 1,000.00 706.05 1,000.00 594.59 405.41DEVELOPMENT - TELEPHONE
2-66-00-204-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.35 (64.35)DEVELOPMENT - ADVERTISING
2-66-00-205-00 1,500.00 0.00 500.00 89.14 410.86DEVELOPMENT - MILEAGE
2-66-00-210-00 5,000.00 1,099.70 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00SURVEYING/SUBDIVISION COSTS
2-66-00-215-00 2,000.00 727.41 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00S&DAB EXPENSES
2-66-00-750-00 0.00 616.36 650.00 0.00 650.00AMORTIZATION EXP - PLANNING
2-12-00-998-00 40,000.00 41,328.39 40,000.00 34,967.00 5,033.00PLANNING FUND
*        TOTAL EXP PLANNING/DEVELOPMEN 155,850.00 148,125.79 218,150.00 132,632.79 85,517.21

***P     NET COSTS PLANNING/DEVELOPME (125,350.00) (110,928.21) (182,750.00) (111,667.94) (71,082.06)
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REVENUE RECREATION

1-71-00-850-00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00LOCAL GOVERNMENT REC. GRANTS
*        TOTAL REVENUE RECREATION 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00

EXPENSES RECREATION

2-71-00-100-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 879.80 (879.80)SUMMER FUN STAFF BENEFITS
2-71-00-110-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,112.00 (8,112.00)SUMMER FUN STAFF WAGES
2-71-00-512-00 36,080.56 36,080.56 0.00 0.00 0.00GOLF COURSE DEBENTURE ASSISTANCE
2-72-00-211-00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00GOLF COURSE COLLECTION SERVICE
*        TOTAL EXPENSES RECREATION 86,080.56 86,080.56 50,000.00 58,991.80 (8,991.80)

***P     NET COSTS RECREATION (61,080.56) (61,080.56) (25,000.00) (33,991.80) 8,991.80
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REVENUE ARENA

1-72-00-418-00 0.00 50.57 0.00 40.94 (40.94)VENDING MACHINES
1-72-00-562-00 27,000.00 30,902.30 30,000.00 24,848.25 5,151.75MINOR HOCKEY RENTALS
1-72-00-564-00 17,000.00 18,070.06 17,000.00 9,938.50 7,061.50FIGURE SKATING RENTALS
1-72-00-565-00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00STORAGE ROOM RENTAL
1-72-00-566-00 13,000.00 9,356.33 9,000.00 4,063.13 4,936.87ADULT & ZONE "AA"
1-72-00-567-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00OUT OF TOWN ICE RENTAL
1-72-00-568-00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00CONCESSION RENTAL
1-72-00-569-00 1,500.00 2,200.00 2,000.00 2,450.00 (450.00)ARENA ADVERTISING - SIGNS
1-72-00-570-00 10,000.00 11,912.31 10,000.00 9,759.49 240.51OTHER RENTALS
*        TOTAL REVENUE ARENA 70,700.00 74,691.57 70,200.00 53,300.31 16,899.69

EXPENSES ARENA

2-72-00-104-00 28,000.00 25,174.64 28,000.00 11,904.63 16,095.37WAGE BENEFITS ARENA
2-72-00-140-00 67,000.00 62,840.07 66,000.00 48,737.92 17,262.08ARENA OPERATION WAGES
2-72-00-216-00 1,900.00 1,838.25 2,000.00 1,551.44 448.56ARENA TELEPHONE
2-72-00-530-00 20,000.00 22,763.17 25,000.00 23,661.23 1,338.77ARENA MATERIALS
2-72-00-560-00 60,000.00 75,394.38 80,000.00 62,563.70 17,436.30ARENA UTILITIES
2-72-00-750-00 0.00 36,308.60 36,499.99 0.00 36,499.99AMORTIZATION EXP - ARENA
*        TOTAL EXPENSES ARENA 176,900.00 224,319.11 237,499.99 148,418.92 89,081.07

***P     NET COSTS ARENA (106,200.00) (149,627.54) (167,299.99) (95,118.61) (72,181.38)
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REVENUE PARKS

1-72-00-572-00 50,000.00 40,287.35 34,999.99 37,580.37 (2,580.38)PARK CAMPING FEES
1-72-00-991-00 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00SUB RESERVE CONT TO PARK DEVEL
*        TOTAL REVENUE PARKS 90,000.00 80,287.35 34,999.99 37,580.37 (2,580.38)

EXPENSES PARKS

2-72-00-105-00 32,000.00 21,729.54 23,000.00 14,528.40 8,471.60WAGE BENEFITS PARKS
2-72-00-151-00 73,000.00 52,280.45 70,000.00 68,991.22 1,008.78PARKS OPERATION WAGES
2-72-00-535-00 20,000.00 15,062.40 20,000.00 20,752.15 (752.15)PARKS MATERIALS
2-72-00-537-00 40,000.00 35,917.11 40,000.00 9,736.18 30,263.82PARK DEV MATERIAL
2-72-00-570-00 18,000.00 10,544.49 13,000.00 7,666.02 5,333.98PARKS UTILITIES
2-72-00-751-00 0.00 52,960.01 30,500.00 0.00 30,500.00AMORTIZATION EXP - PARKS
*        TOTAL EXPENSES PARKS 183,000.00 188,494.00 196,500.00 121,673.97 74,826.03

***P     NET COSTS PARKS (93,000.00) (108,206.65) (161,500.01) (84,093.60) (77,406.41)
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REVENUE SWIM POOL

1-72-00-410-00 35,000.00 24,385.37 25,000.00 25,668.83 (668.83)SWIMMING LESSONS
1-72-00-412-00 47,000.00 45,478.67 45,000.00 42,346.43 2,653.57SWIM GATE REC & SEASON TICKETS
1-72-00-560-00 9,000.00 6,920.06 6,000.00 13,653.37 (7,653.37)SWIM POOL RENTAL
1-72-00-841-00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00PROV GRANTS - CAC
*        TOTAL REVENUE SWIM POOL 91,000.00 79,784.10 76,000.00 81,668.63 (5,668.63)

EXPENSES SWIM POOL

2-72-00-102-00 25,000.00 22,582.41 12,000.00 11,680.73 319.27WAGE BENEFITS SWIM POOL
2-72-00-130-00 170,000.00 159,701.84 64,000.00 44,127.85 19,872.15SWIM POOL FULL TIME GUARDS
2-72-00-131-00 0.00 0.00 58,000.00 64,881.11 (6,881.11)SWIM POOL PART TIME GUARDS
2-72-00-132-00 0.00 0.00 46,500.00 40,874.45 5,625.55POOL SUPERVISOR SALARY
2-72-00-133-00 0.00 0.00 11,500.00 9,888.71 1,611.29POOL SUPERVISOR WAGE BENEFITS
2-72-00-201-00 4,000.00 2,708.75 3,000.00 1,043.47 1,956.53AQUATIC CENTRE TRAINING
2-72-00-215-00 2,800.00 2,643.04 2,800.00 2,223.19 576.81SWIM POOL TELEPHONE
2-72-00-525-00 20,000.00 17,339.66 20,000.00 8,442.09 11,557.91SWIM POOL PROGRAM MATERIALS
2-72-00-526-00 8,000.00 7,431.18 8,000.00 4,039.98 3,960.02SWIM POOL OPERATION MATERIALS
2-72-00-527-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,225.33) 3,225.33SWIM POOL RESALE MATERIALS
2-72-00-752-00 0.00 49,029.95 49,000.00 0.00 49,000.00AMORTIZATION EXP - POOL
2-72-00-834-00 9,800.00 8,609.93 8,140.00 8,138.82 1.18SWIM POOL DEBENTURE INT
*        TOTAL EXPENSES SWIM POOL 239,600.00 270,046.76 282,940.00 192,115.07 90,824.93

***P     NET COSTS SWIM POOL (148,600.00) (190,262.66) (206,940.00) (110,446.44) (96,493.56)
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MUSEUM REVENUE

1-74-00-990-00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,426.00 (1,426.00)NON GOVT GRANTS MUSEUM
1-74-00-840-00 17,630.00 23,770.00 7,500.00 5,105.50 2,394.50MUSEUM PROV GRANT
1-74-00-410-00 6,000.00 6,102.56 6,000.00 5,440.05 559.95MUSEUM
*        TOTAL MUSEUM REVENUE 24,630.00 30,872.56 14,500.00 12,971.55 1,528.45

EXPENSES MUSEUM

2-74-00-100-00 2,500.00 3,892.72 2,500.00 2,405.21 94.79MUSEUM WAGE BENEFITS
2-74-00-101-00 2,000.00 2,464.59 2,500.00 2,079.62 420.38TOURIST INFO CENTRE-WAGE BEN
2-74-00-120-00 27,000.00 25,687.00 22,000.00 20,037.88 1,962.12MUSEUM WAGES
2-74-00-150-00 18,000.00 22,589.88 22,000.00 23,365.36 (1,365.36)TOURIST INFO CENTRE - WAGES
2-74-00-510-00 14,000.00 26,726.77 15,000.00 17,732.53 (2,732.53)MUSEUM MATERIALS
2-74-00-542-00 7,500.00 9,886.33 12,000.00 8,001.03 3,998.97MUSEUM UTILITIES
2-74-00-543-00 7,500.00 11,418.40 13,000.00 10,675.63 2,324.37MUSEUM EXPANSION UTILITIES
2-74-00-750-00 0.00 13,873.06 13,900.00 0.00 13,900.00AMORTIZATION EXP - MUSEUM
*        TOTAL EXPENSES MUSEUM 78,500.00 116,538.75 102,900.00 84,297.26 18,602.74

***P     NET COSTS MUSEUM (53,870.00) (85,666.19) (88,400.00) (71,325.71) (17,074.29)
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EXPENSES LIBRARY

2-74-00-520-00 7,000.00 6,221.96 7,000.00 5,088.57 1,911.43LIBRARY TELEPHONE/SECURITY
2-74-00-540-00 16,000.00 17,130.86 20,000.00 15,052.29 4,947.71LIBRARY UTILITIES
2-74-00-751-00 0.00 25,593.27 25,400.00 0.00 25,400.00AMORTIZATION EXP - LIBRARY
2-74-00-770-00 101,900.00 101,900.00 106,000.00 106,000.00 0.00LIBRARY GRANT
2-74-00-998-00 16,500.00 18,833.00 20,720.00 20,720.00 0.00CHINOOK ARCH LIBRARY
*        TOTAL EXPENSES LIBRARY 141,400.00 169,679.09 179,120.00 146,860.86 32,259.14

***P     NET COSTS LIBRARY (141,400.00) (169,679.09) (179,120.00) (146,860.86) (32,259.14)

****P    ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 5,340,200.00 6,044,801.60 3,606,812.00 3,841,565.02 (234,753.02)





 

EOEP Office: 403-346-1040 or E-mail: EOEP Registrar 

 

Re: Elected Official Education - Model Resolution     

As you may be aware, the Elected Officials Education Program (EOEP) began offering education 

to Alberta’s elected officials about their roles and responsibilities in 2008. The EOEP was 

developed to provide municipally elected officials with an opportunity to broaden their 

knowledge and skills, raising the quality of municipal government and enabling those in office 

to effectively achieve the goals of their community. Prior to this year’s  municipal elections over 

400 elected officials had registered in the program and ten individuals received their Certificate 

of Achievement at the 2009 fall conventions of AUMA and AAMDC.  

In an effort to raise awareness in the program and to provide some measure of consistency 

across the province, the EOEP is asking for your support in presenting the following motion to 

council in support of elected official education.   

WHEREAS a municipal election was held on Monday, October 18, 2010, and new Councils have been 

formed throughout Alberta; and 

WHEREAS the Alberta Elected Officials Education Program (EOEP) offers an education program for 

municipal elected officials in Alberta, on a wide variety of skill and knowledge areas including: 

Leadership, Municipal Governance, Municipal Finance, Communications and Media Relations, Team-

building and Infrastructure; and 

WHEREAS the EOEP program has been created for municipal elected officials only, and focus on the 

governance role of municipal elected officials; and 

WHEREAS this Council has the opportunity in its strategic planning to provide for strategies and 

outcomes, including policy development, concerning professional development and education of its 

elected officials; and 

WHEREAS this Council has the opportunity in its 2011 Budget discussions, to allocate monies towards 

professional development and education of its elected officials; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council approve Administration bringing forward a report 

on the educational opportunities available through the EOEP, and that consideration be given during 

budget discussions to allocating monies to training and education of municipal elected officials 

throughout the 3-year term of the Council. 

 



 

EOEP Office: 403-346-1040 or E-mail: EOEP Registrar 

To support this initiative EOEP has developed an Administration Package which consists of:  

a) Program Introduction and 3-year Curriculum Schedule 

b) Syllabi and Learning Objectives 

c)    Registration fees  

d) Sample Policy Statement. 

All of which are enclosed with this announcement. 

Please contact EOEP Acting Registrar Sheena Linderman at 403-346-1040 or eoep@telus.net if 

you require further information.  

Additionally, EOEP identified the following curriculum offerings as key knowledge and skill areas 

as vital for elected officials to start off their education program in a new term with and has 

scheduled them as follows:    

Municipal Governance 

      Nisku Inn, Nisku   

Nov. 18 & 19 $ 551.25 + 

GST 

Registrations available  

at EOEP - Registration 

Effective Decision Making  

     Shaw Convention Centre,      

     Edmonton  

     (AUMA Preconference)    

Nov. 22 $ 325.00 + 

GST 

Registration available at  

AUMA Register Now 

Municipal Finance  

Greenwood Inn, Edmonton   

Nov. 25 $ 330.75 + 

materials 

+ GST 

Registrations available  

at EOEP - Registration 

Municipal Legislation 

 Best Western Regency Inn, Airdrie 

Dec. 8 $ 330.75 + 

GST 

Registrations available  

at EOEP - Registration 

Early registration is encouraged to ensure a seat.  

EOEP representatives will be in attendance at the AUMA/AMSC Annual Convention Trade Show 

on November 23 and 24, 2010. Please feel free to stop by booth number 77 in the AUMA/AMSC 

Partners block for additional information about the program or to inquire how your 

municipality can work with EOEP in regional program delivery initiatives.  

Contact Us:  

Ph.: 403-346-1040 

E-mail eoep@telus.net   

 



 

EOEP Office: 403-346-1040 or E-mail: EOEP Registrar 

Program Introduction 

  

For any elected official to respond to and be effective in municipal government they must have 

the skills and knowledge to not only adapt to change, but to also keep the end goal in sight and 

to keep moving steadily toward it. It is with this goal in mind, that of raising the quality of 

municipal government and enabling those in office to achieve the goals of their community, 

that the EOEP was created.  

 

One of the first steps in the ongoing process of improving confidence and ability is to determine 

what it is a person actually needs to learn. Toward such identification, the EOEP is designed to 

help an elected official develop equally across the four primary pillars of good governance. 

Within the EOEP coursework, these “pillars” take the form of Core Competencies, each of 

which represent an area of government that requires its officials to have solid knowledge and 

skills in order to function effectively as a community leader. The core competencies are: 

strategy, effectiveness, collaboration, and influence. 

Just as people and the governments they form are varied, so too are the courses of the EOEP; 

to be effective, they need to be. In addressing such variability, the EOEP courses are structured 

around four primary goals.  

The first goal is to address issues that are important to officials. If the EOEP, itself, is to remain 

relevant to changing contexts, then this goal will always remain at the top of the list.  

The second goal is to provide relevant content to elected officials. The EOEP recognizes the 

pressures of being an elected official and aims to provide you with the information that will 

help you move forward as efficiently as possible. To do this, the course material is specifically 

designed by experts in municipal government with the experience and knowledge to focus on 

only the most important and applicable information. 

Of course, information that is not shared, does not create solutions, only secrets. With this in 

mind, all EOEP courses are offered in interactive and engaging formats that promote mentoring 

and networking, making it easy to share your insights with other members of your team. 

The fourth and final goal of the EOEP is availability. By offering an accommodating course 

schedule, by hosting courses in a variety of locations throughout the province and with a 

convenient online learning option, the EOEP is now available to all elected officials in Alberta.



 

 

  

Curriculum Schedule Fall 2010 through to 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

COURSE NAME Course 

Type 

2010 2011 2012 2013 

Municipal Finance Mandatory November October September November 

- AUMA 

Municipal Governance Mandatory November September April November 

Communications and Media 

Relations 

Core   October - 

AUMA 

 

Community Development Core January May May  

Effective Planning & 

Strategy 

Core  September 

- AUMA 

 March 

Ethics Core    January 

Municipal Leadership Core Online Online Online Online 

Addressing Local 

Infrastructure Issues 

Secondary  November 

- AAMDC 

  

Affordable Housing Secondary     

Developing an Emergency 

Preparedness Plan 

Secondary  January  February 

Economic Development Secondary   March - 

AAMDC 

 

Effective Decision Making Secondary November  February  

Human Resource Planning Secondary  February   

Land Use and Development 

Appeal Process 

Secondary  May   

Municipal Legislation Secondary December  November 

- AAMDC 

 

Negotiation Skills Secondary  March - 

AAMDC 

  

Performance Measurement Secondary    March - 

AAMDC 

Regional Partnerships and 

Collaboration 

Secondary  March  November 

Service Delivery Secondary   January April 

Sustainability Secondary  April  November 

- AAMDC 

Team Building Secondary  February October  
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EOEP Office: 403‐346‐1040 or E‐mail: EOEP Registrar 

 

 2011 EOEP Registration Fees 

Curriculum Type 2011 Fee*

Governance $ 580.00 

Finance $ 425.00

Core $ 350.00

Secondary $ 350.00

Online $ 300.00

* Plus GST  

 

Withdrawal Fees:  

Prior to registration deadline (2 weeks)      $ 75.00  

After registration deadline to 1 week before the course date   $ 125.00  

Less than one week before the course  

Less than 1 week before the course date 50% of course fee  

 

  



Sample Policy Statement for Professional Development and Education Opportunities for 
Elected Officials 

[Name of Municipality] strives to ensure that its elected officials have access to professional 

development and education opportunities relevant to their roles and responsibilities, providing 

good government and maintaining a safe and viable community. This policy is in line with the 

requirements of the Municipal Government Act as well as our commitment to provide the best 

possible government for the residents of [Name of Municipality]. 

As such, [Name of Municipality] will make adequate resources (financial and otherwise) 

available to its elected officials to allow participation in Alberta's Elected Officials Education 

Program (EOEP). 

To further this policy of excellence in government, [Name of Municipality] will, where possible, 

work with the EOEP in its Regional Program Delivery and support program offerings held in 

conjunction with relevant association meetings and regional council orientations. 

 

 







































Subject: Pincher Creek Parade of Lights November 19

From: "Pincher Creek & District Chamber" <info@pincher-creek.com>

Date: Thu, 25 Nov 2010 15:54:40 -0700

To: "Town of Claresholm" <karine@townofclaresholm.com>

 

 

Hi

 

This is just a quick note to thank the Town of Claresholm for sending a float to our Parade of Lights last Friday

evening.

 

What great community spirit you have!

 

We really appreciate your town taking the time to do this and hope to see you in our August 20th, 2011 Parade.

 

Cheers!

 

Chamber Board

Pincher Creek Chamber of Commerce
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